RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH
CITY OF ST. LOUIS WATER AND WASTEWATER RATE SCHEDULE

2023-21

Minutes of a regular meeting of the City of St. Louis, City Council, held on August 1, 2023 at
6:00 p.m.

PRESENT: Mayor Thomas L. Reed, Roger L. Collison, William R. Leonard, Elizabeth A
Upton.

ABSENT: George T. Kubin.
The following preamble and resolution was offered by Collison, and supported by Upton:
Water Rate Schedule
These rates shall be effective for all bills due and payable November 1, 2023, and thereafter:
@) Gallons per month Charge per 1,000 Gallons
Commodity Charge $5.12
A separate meter may be installed, at the customers expense, to measure water used FOR cooling

purposes. If water is used for cooling purposes, and the water is not discharged to a sanitary
sewer wastewater charges are not applicable.

(b) To the above commaodity charge established in subsection (a), there shall be added a
readiness to service (RTS) charge to cover fixed costs, based on meter size as

follows:
Meter Size Monthly RTS Charge
5/8 inch $26.58
3/4 inch $26.58
linch $43.21
1 Y% inch $55.12
1% inch $62.30
2 inch $84.89

3inch $123.20



4 inch $182.50

6 inch $295.76

8 inch $420.72
Monthly Water Flat Fee: $56.29
Outside City Water (2x): $112.58

(c) For non-metered flat rate customers, within the City, the charge shall be a
minimum of $56.29, which shall include the monthly service charge.

(d) For flat rate customers, outside the City, the charge shall be a minimum of
$112.58 per month, which shall include the monthly service charge or base rates.

(e) For customers outside the corporate limits, the charges shall be double the city
commodity rate and service charge based on meter size when no other rate agreement
exists between the City and the Township.

(f) All other charges in effect shall remain the same.

Sewer Rate Schedule

(@  The monthly sewer bill shall be based on the water usage at the following
rates:

Commodity Charge $6.24/1,000 gallons

Monthly RTS Charge Based on Water Meter Size:

5/8 inch $34.77
3/4 inch $34.77
linch $56.51
1 Y% inch $72.09
1% inch $81.48
2 inch $111.02
3inch $161.12

4 inch $238.66



6 inch $386.79
8 inch $550.20
Non-metered customers $70.02
Non-metered, non-City residents,
when no rate agreement exists between
the City and Township $140.04
(b) All other charges in effect shall remain the same.

The vote on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

Ayes: Collison, Upton, Leonard, Reed

Nays: None

Absent: Kubin

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED this 1st day of August, 2023.

Jamie Long, City Clerk

| hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted
by the City Council of the City of Saint Louis, County of Gratiot, Michigan, at a regular meeting
held August 1, 2023.

Jamie Long, City Clerk



